

# 17-3388

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

MEI XING YU, individual, on behalf of all other employees similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

HASAKI RESTAURANT, INC., SHUJI YAGI, KUNITSUGU NAKATA,  
HASHIMOTO GEN,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

JOHN DOE and JANE DOE #1-10,  
*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE BY  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT**

**IN SUPPORT OF PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP'S  
PROPOSED PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC,  
OR *SUA SPONTE* CONSIDERATION OF REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Catherine K. Ruckelshaus  
National Employment Law Project  
90 Broad Street, Suite 1100  
New York, NY 10004  
(646) 693-8221

January 7, 2020

Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
National Employment Law Project

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Robust Private Enforcement Supervised by DOL & Courts Is Critical to the Design of the Fair Labor Standards Act.....	3
II. The Panel’s Decision Creates an Incentive to Skirt the FLSA’s Mandatory Protections.....	7
III. Abusive Confidentiality and Non-Disclosure Terms Will Undermine Robust Private and Public Enforcement of the Act’s Protections.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arango v. Scotts Co., LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-7174 (KMK), 2019 WL 117466 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2019).....	11
<i>Carson v. Team Brown Consulting, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-4206 (LDH)(RLM), 2017 WL 4357393 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017).....	7, 8
<i>Cheeks v. Freeport Pancake House, Inc.</i> , 796 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2015).....	6, 10
<i>Davitashvili v. Beacon Van Line &amp; Storage, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-5575 (CBA)(JO), 2016 WL 3390410 (E.D.N.Y. May 23, 2016).....	11
<i>Gallardo v. PS Chicken Inc.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 549 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	8
<i>Guarnero-Ruiz v. 36-03 Food, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-3178 (LDH)(SJB), 2017 WL 7049543 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2017).....	8
<i>Jones v. Smith</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 619 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Lara v. Air Sea Land Shipping &amp; Moving Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-8486 (PGG)(BCM), 2019 WL 6117588 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2019).....	10
<i>Larrea v. FPC Coffees Realty Co.</i> , No. 15-CIV-1515 (RA), 2017 WL 1857246 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2017).....	11
<i>Mei Xing Yu v. Hasaki Restaurant, Inc.</i> , No. 17-3388-cv (2d Cir. Dec. 6, 2019) (slip op.).....	1, 9
<i>Rodriguez-Hernandez v. K Bread &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-6848 (KBF), 2017 WL 2266874 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2017).....	9

### STATUTES & RULES

29 U.S.C. § 202.....	3
FED. R. CIV. P. 68(a).....	9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alex Lau, *The FLSA Permission Slip: Determining Whether FLSA Settlements and Voluntary Dismissals Require Approval*,  
86 FORDHAM L. REV. 227 (2017) .....6

ANNETTE BERNHARDT ET AL., NAT’L EMP’T L. PROJECT,  
BROKEN LAWS, UNPROTECTED WORKERS (2009), <https://www.nelp.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/BrokenLawsReport2009.pdf>.....4

BRADY MEIXELL & ROSS EISENBREY, ECON. POLICY INST., AN EPIDEMIC OF WAGE THEFT IS COSTING WORKERS HUNDREDS OF MILLIONS OF DOLLARS A YEAR (2014), <https://www.epi.org/files/2014/wage-theft.pdf>.....4

Catherine K. Ruckelshaus, *Labor’s Wage War*,  
35 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 373 (2008).....5

DAVID COOPER & TERESA KROEGER, ECON. POLICY INST., EMPLOYERS STEAL BILLIONS FROM WORKERS’ PAYCHECKS EACH YEAR (2017),  
<https://www.epi.org/files/pdf/125116.pdf> .....4

Elizabeth Wilkins, *Silent Workers, Disappearing Rights: Confidential Settlements and the Fair Labor Standards Act*,  
34 BERKELEY J. OF EMP. & LAB. L. 109 (2013).....10

J. Maria Glover, *The Structural Role of Private Enforcement Mechanisms in Public Law*,  
53 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1137 (2012) .....3

LAURA HUIZAR, NAT’L EMP’T L. PROJECT,  
EXPOSING WAGE THEFT WITHOUT FEAR (2019),  
<https://www.nelp.org/wp-content/uploads/Retal-Report-6-26-19.pdf> .....6

Marianne Levine, *Behind the minimum wage fight, a sweeping failure to enforce the law*, POLITICO (Feb. 18, 2018),  
<https://www.politico.com/story/2018/02/18/minimum-wage-not-enforced-investigation-409644> .....5

Ronan Farrow, *Harvey Weinstein’s Secret Settlements*, NEW YORKER (Nov. 21, 2017), <https://www.newyorker.com/news/news-desk/harvey-weinsteins-secret-settlements>.....11

Seth D. Harris, *Conceptions of Fairness and the Fair Labor Standards Act*, 18 HOFSTRA LAB. & EMP. L.J. 19 (2000) .....3

U.S. COURTS, STATISTICAL TABLES FOR THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY—DECEMBER 2001, Table C-2, <https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/statistical-tables-federal-judiciary-december-2001>.....5

U.S. COURTS, STATISTICAL TABLES FOR THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY—DECEMBER 2018, Table C-2, <https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/statistical-tables-federal-judiciary-december-2018>.....6
